

For immediate release: May 3, 2022

South Carolina ETV celebrates educators during Teacher Appreciation Week

Agency launches Bobbi Kennedy Scholarship to honor devoted champion of education and public media in South Carolina

COLUMBIA, S.C. – South Carolina ETV and Public Radio (SCETV) is celebrating educators during Teacher Appreciation Week, held May 2-6, 2022. In addition, SCETV and the ETV Endowment launched the Bobbi Kennedy Scholarship to provide funding for South Carolina teachers to incorporate health and well-being into basic curriculum.

Dedicating 49 years to SCETV, Bobbi Kennedy was an education advocate and yoga enthusiast. The Bobbi Kennedy Scholarship seeks to recognize educators and provide financial support to create fun and impactful learning experiences for South Carolina students.

SCETV and the ETV Endowment will award two \$1,200 scholarships-- one to an active teacher and one to a pre-service teacher. Scholarship funds may be used to cover the purchase of teaching and learning materials, student field trips associated with a lesson plan, and teacher preparation time to include preparation for a professional development workshop.

The deadline for applications is May 27 and scholarships awardees will be notified by June 3. Visit the <u>Bobbi Kennedy Scholarship page</u> for more application details and eligibility requirements.

During Teacher Appreciation Week, SCETV will also celebrate teachers with a social media "Teacher Thank-a-Thon." Special messages and shoutouts to teachers in South Carolina will be shared on the agency social media channels-- Facebook at <u>South Carolina ETV</u> and <u>SCETV Education</u>, Instagram at <u>South Carolina ETV</u> and Twitter at <u>@SCETV</u>.

On May 19 at 7:00 p.m., an episode of <u>Carolina Classrooms</u> will air on SCETV about "Celebrating Educators." Host Laura Ybarra will take viewers to the annual South Carolina Teacher of the Year Celebration where district teachers of the year will be recognized, and the 2023 SC Teacher of the Year will be announced. This episode will air again on the SC Channel on May 19 at 10:00 p.m. and on ETV World on May 23 at 10:00 a.m.

Teachers, thank you for all that you do.

QUOTES:

"From all of us at SCETV, we want to say, "Thank you." Educators help to grow the minds of our future generations and we hope that SCETV provides resources for South Carolina teachers that inspires, encourages and supports. By honoring such an important figure in SCETV's educational history, we hope the Bobbi Kennedy Scholarship can further support teachers' work in and outside the classroom." **–SCETV President and CEO Anthony Padgett**

"We celebrate your tenacity and your contributions to cultivating our state's most valuable assets, our children. Teachers are the key to sustainability and in case you don't hear it enough, thank you, thank you, thank you!" –SCETV Chief Learning Officer Dr. Salandra Bowman

FAST FACTS:

- SCETV is celebrating educators during Teacher Appreciation Week, held May 2-6, 2022
- SCETV and the ETV Endowment launched the <u>Bobbi Kennedy Scholarship</u> to provide funding for South Carolina teachers to incorporate health and well-being into basic curriculum



- The deadline for applications is May 27 and scholarships awardees will be notified by June 3
- SCETV will celebrate teachers with a social media "Teacher Thank-a-Thon"
- On May 19 at 7:00 p.m., an episode of <u>Carolina Classrooms</u> will air on SCETV about "Celebrating Educators"

About South Carolina ETV and Public Radio

South Carolina ETV is the state's public educational broadcasting network. Using television, radio and diverse digital properties, SCETV's mission is to enrich lives by educating children, informing and connecting citizens, celebrating our culture and environment and instilling the joy of learning. SCETV currently presents "By The River," "Carolina Classrooms," "How She Rolls," "Expeditions," "Making it Grow," "Palmetto Scene," "Reel South," "This Week in South Carolina," "Yoga in Practice" and "Live from Charleston Music Hall" on public television in addition to the national radio production, Chamber Music from Spoleto Festival USA.

Media Contact:

Landon Masters media@scetv.org 803-737-3337